EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES *Third Regular Session* 

'22 IAN 24 AN1 51

# SENATE

)

)

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 487

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Basic Education, Arts and Culture; and Finance on  $\underline{JAN242022}$ .

Re: House Bill No. 10190.

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Win Gatchalian

### **MR. PRESIDENT:**

The Committees on Basic Education, Arts and Culture; and Finance, to which were referred **House Bill No. 10190**, introduced by Representatives Fuentebella, Romulo, Yap (E.), Bordado, Reyes, Balindong, Rodriguez, Go (M.), Mariano-Hernandez, Robes, Bautista-Bandigan, Lusotan, Babasa, Elago, Loyola, Lacson, Dalipe, Umali (M.V.), Saulog, Cabredo, Castro (F.L.), Cuaresma, Violago, Bascug, Tutor, Abueg-Zaldivar, Romualdo, Maceda, Cari, Castelo, De Venecia, Vergara, Abunda and Legarda, entitled:

### "AN ACT

SEPARATING THE RODOLFO V. PAMOR JR. MEMORIAL NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL – SAGÑAY SOUTHEASTERN HIGH SCHOOL ANNEX IN BARANGAY TURAGUE, MUNICIPALITY OF SAGÑAY, PROVINCE OF CAMARINES SUR FROM THE RODOLFO V. PAMOR JR. MEMORIAL NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, CONVERTING IT INTO AN INDEPENDENT NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL TO BE KNOWN AS TURAGUE NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 10190 be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Chairpersons

SEN. SONNY ANGARA

SEN. SONNY ANGARA Committee on Finance

chalian SEN! WIN GATCHALIAN

SEN/ WIN GATCHALIAN Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture Vice-Chairperson, Committee on Finance

Vice-Chairpersons

Pri S. Caytans

SEN. PIA S. CAYETANO Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture

mee h. Mara

SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture

SEN. JOEY VILLANUEVA Committees on Basic Education, Arts and Culture, and Finance

SEN. CHRISTOPHER BONG GO Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture

### **SEN. RICHARD J. GORDON**

Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture

SEN/GRACE POE

Confimittee on Finance Member, Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture

# SEN. RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA

Committee on Finance

astrilicours antequel

# SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS<sup>®</sup> Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture

SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Committee on Finance

Culture; and Finance

Members

SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON Committees on Basic Education, Arts and

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Committees on Basic Education, Artenno Culture; and Finance

SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

*Committees on Basic Education, Arts and Culture; and Finance* 

## SEN. LEILA M. DE LIMA

*Committees on Basic Education, Arts and Culture; and Finance* 

SEN, MARUEL " LITO" M. LAPID Committees on Basic Education, Arts and Culture; and Finance

## SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA, JR. Committees on Basic Education, Arts and Culture; and Finance





SEN. ÉMMANUEL D. PACQUIAO Committee on Finance SEN. FRANCIS "KIRQ" N. PANGILINAN Committees on Basic Education, Arts and Culture; and Finance

SEN. FRANCIS "TOL" N. TOLENTINO Committee on Finance

**Ex Officio Members** 

SEN. RALPH 6. RECTO President Pro-Tempore

India

SEN JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Majority Leader

SEN. FRANKLIN M. DRILON Minority Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS Third Regular Session

10.

### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

#### H. No. 10190

BY REPRESENTATIVES FUENTEBELLA, ROMULO, YAP (E.), BORDADO, REYES, BALINDONG, RODRIGUEZ, GO (M.), MARIANO-HERNANDEZ, ROBES, BAUTISTA-BANDIGAN, LUSOTAN, BABASA, ELAGO, LOYOLA, LACSON, DALIPE, UMALI (M.V.), SAULOG, CABREDO, CASTRO (F.L.), CUARESMA, VIOLAGO, BASCUG, TUTOR, ABUEG-ZALDIVAR, ROMUALDO, MACEDA, CARI, CASTELO, DE VENECIA, VERGARA, ABUNDA AND LEGARDA, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 1207

### **ΑΝ ΑCT**

SEPARATING THE RODOLFO V. PAMOR JR. MEMORIAL NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL – SAGŇAY SOUTHEASTERN HIGH SCHOOL ANNEX IN BARANGAY TURAGUE, MUNICIPALITY OF SAGŇAY, PROVINCE OF CAMARINES SUR FROM THE RODOLFO V. PAMOR JR. MEMORIAL NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, CONVERTING IT INTO AN INDEPENDENT NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL TO BE KNOWN AS TURAGUE NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Rodolfo V. Pamor Jr. Memorial National High School – Sagñay
Southeastern High School Annex in Barangay Turague, Municipality of Sagñay, Province of
Camarines Sur is hereby separated from the Rodolfo V. Pamor Jr. Memorial National High
School and converted into an independent national high school to be known as Turague
National High School.

6 7

10

SEC. 2. All personnel, assets, liabilities and records of the Rodolfo V. Pamor Jr.
Memorial National High School – Sagñay Southeastern High School Annex are hereby
transferred to and absorbed by the Turague National High School.

SEC. 3. The Secretary of Education shall immediately include in the Department's program the operationalization of the Turague National High School, the initial funding of which shall be charged against the current year's appropriation of the Rodolfo V. Pamor Jr. Memorial National High School – Sagñay Southeastern High School Annex. Thereafter, the amount necessary for the continued operation of the school shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

17

18 SEC. 4. Within sixty (60) days after the approval of this Act, the Secretary of 19 Education shall promulgate the rules and regulations implementing the provisions of this Act.

20 21

SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official
Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,